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INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.'S 
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE 

Pursuant to OAC 4901-1-11, Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. ("IGS") submits this Reply 

Memorandum in Support of Motion to Intervene. 

Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company (collectively, "AEP") 

argue five grounds for denial of IGS's motion. None have merit. 

AEP first claims that there are no extraordinary circumstances justifying late intervention. 

That IGS's interests did not arise until after the Stipulation was filed is not good enough, 

according to AEP. But if this is not an extraordinary circumstance, h is hard to say what is. The 

Stipulation proposes to establish stakeholder and collaborative groups that will meet periodically 

during the term ofthe ESP. These groups will address various matters, such as the design and 

details of a competitive bid process that will satisfy AEP's SSO obligation, the status of various 

FERC proceedings (listed in Appendix B ofthe Stipulation) that AEP will file and the status of 

efforts to securitize RPM priced capacity. (Stipulation, HTJ Ir, Is and 3.) The Stipulation 

purports to limit participation in these groups to Signatory Parties. (See id) That is not fair. 

The stakeholder and collaborative groups will establish or recommend policies potentially 

affecting all CRES providers. As a soon-to-be-certified CRES provider, IGS should be allowed 

to participate in these groups, regardless of whether it is a Signatory Party. IGS cannot advocate 

this position unless it is allowed to intervene. 

AEP claims that it and all of the intervenors would be prejudiced "if a party that did not 

participate in the settlement negotiations were now permitted to challenge the Stipulation." 

(Mem. Contra, p. 2.) AEP should not presume that IGS will challenge the Stipulation; it may 

decide to support it. But regardless of IGS's position, other parties are already challenging the 



Stipulation. Granting intervention to IGS will not change the status quo or otherwise prejudice 

anyone. 

AEP next claims that allowing intervention will cause unwarranted delay. Not so. IGS 

has agreed to accept the record as it is. It has not requested an extension of any deadlines. 

Whatever IGS needs to do to "get up to speed" (Mem. Contra., p. 3) will not delay these 

proceedings. 

Third, AEP argues that IGS's interests are already represented by existing CRES 

providers. This is not true. As already discussed, the Stipulation proposes to exclude non-

Signatory Parties from future stakeholder meetings. Consequently, regardless of whether any 

Signatory Party's interests are aligned with IGS's, IGS will still be shut out ofthe stakeholder 

process. In addition, CRES provider support for the Stipulation is not unanimous, demonstrating 

a divergence of interests among CRES providers. These circumstances make it especially 

important that IGS be allowed to intervene. It should not be excluded from the debate. 

Fourth, AEP claims that allowing intervention "would create an untenable precedent for 

future late interventions." (Mem. Contra, p.3.) AEP does not explain why this is so. Granting 

late intervention for extraordinary circumstances is not out of line with precedent; precedent 

which includes AEP's last SSO case, where late intervention was granted to two parties. See 

Case No, 08-917-EL-SSO, Entry (October 29, 2008) at Finding (4). Denying intervention to IGS 

in this proceeding would violate the liberal intervention standard that the Commission is required 

to observe. See Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm. (2006), 111 Ohio St,3d 384. 

Lastly, AEP claims that IGS's oversight in not serving its motion on AEP's counsel of 

record is grounds for denial Now diat would be bad precedent. IGS regrets this oversight, but it 

plainly did not result in prejudice to AEP. The service list for IGS's motion shows that although 



Mr. Nourse was omitted, three other individuals in AEP's legal department were served. AEP 

filed its memo contra less than 48 hours later. The purpose ofthe service rules has been served. 

There is no prejudice to remedy. 

IGS's interests are real, substantial and carmot be adequately represented by other 

parties. That these interests did not arise until after the Stipulation was filed is an 

extraordinary circumstance justifying late intervention. Granting intervention will not 

unduly delay these proceedings or otherwise prejudice any party. The Commission 

should grant IGS's Motion to Intervene. 

Dated: October 14, 2011 Respectfully submitted. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Interstate Gas Supply, 
Inc. 's Reply Memorandum in Support of Motion to Intervene was served this 14̂ ^ day of October, 
2011 via electronic mail upon the following: 
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Email: mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
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Joseph P. Serio 
Melissa R. Yost 
Office of Ohio Consumer's Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Email: small@occ.state.oh.us 
Email: serio@occ.state.oh.us 
Email: yost@occ.state.oh.us 

Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 W. Lima Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45840 
Email: cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 

mailto:amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
mailto:John.Jones@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:Steven.Beeler@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:sam@mwncmh.com
mailto:fdarr@mwncmh.com
mailto:joliker@mwncmh.com
mailto:tobrien@bricker.com
mailto:dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:Christine.Pirik@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:Katie.Stenman@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:small@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:serio@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:yost@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:cmooney2@columbus.rr.com


Trent A. Dougherty 
Nolan Moser 
E. Camille Yancey 
Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
Email: trent@theoec.org 
Email: Nolan@theoec.org 
Email: Camille@theoec.OTg 

Allison E. Haedt 
Jones Day 
325 John H. McConnell Boulevard 
Suite 600 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Email: aehaedt@jonesday.com 

James F. Lang 
Laura C. McBride 
N. Trevor Alexander 
Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP 
1400 KeyBank Center 
800 Superior Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
Email: jlang@calfee.com 
Email: lmcbride@calfee.com 
Email: talexander@calfee.com 

Lisa G. McAlister 
Matthew W. Wamock 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Email: lmcalister@bricker.com 
Email: mwamock@bricker.com 

Tara C. Santarelli 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
Email: tsantarelli@elpc.org 

Mary W. Christensen 
Christensen & Christensen LLP 
8760 Orion Place, Suite 300 
Columbus, Ohio 43240 
Email: mchristensen@columbuslaw.org 

Mark A. Hayden 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
Email: haydermi@firstenergycorp.com 

David A. Kutik 
Jones Day 
North Point 
901 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
Email: dakutik@jonesday.com 

Joseph M. Clark 
Director of Regulatory Affairs and 
Corporate Counsel 
Vectren Retail, LLC d/b/a Vectren Source 
6641 North High Street, Suite 200 
Worthington, Ohio 43085 
Email: jmclark@vectren.com 

Douglas E. Hart 
441 Vine Street 
Suite 4192 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Email: dhart@douglasehart.com 

mailto:trent@theoec.org
mailto:Nolan@theoec.org
mailto:Camille@theoec.OTg
mailto:aehaedt@jonesday.com
mailto:jlang@calfee.com
mailto:lmcbride@calfee.com
mailto:talexander@calfee.com
mailto:lmcalister@bricker.com
mailto:mwamock@bricker.com
mailto:tsantarelli@elpc.org
mailto:mchristensen@columbuslaw.org
mailto:haydermi@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:dakutik@jonesday.com
mailto:jmclark@vectren.com
mailto:dhart@douglasehart.com


M. Howard Petricoff 
Michael J. Settineri 
Stephen M. Howard 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43216 
Email: mhpetricoff@vorys.cora 
Email; mjsettineri@vor}'s.com 
Email: smhoward@vorys.com 

Gregory J. Poulos 
EnerNOC, Inc. 
101 Federal Street, Suite 1100 
Boston, MA 02110 
Email: gpoulos@enemoc.com 

Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
Eric C. Miller 
Anne M. Vogel 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29̂ ^ Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Email; stnourse@aep.com 
Email: mjsatterwhite@aep.com 
Email: ecmillerl@aep.com 
Email: amvogel@aep.com 

Daniel R. Conway 
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur 
Huntington Center 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Email: dconway@porterwright.com-

Mark A. Whitt 

mailto:mhpetricoff@vorys.cora
mailto:smhoward@vorys.com
mailto:gpoulos@enemoc.com
mailto:stnourse@aep.com
mailto:mjsatterwhite@aep.com
mailto:ecmillerl@aep.com
mailto:amvogel@aep.com
mailto:dconway@porterwright.com

